In addition, the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not give effect to the potential impact of current financial conditions, regulatory

matters, operating efficiencies or other savings or expenses that may be associated with the integration of TeraCub and IKONICS. The unaudited pro forma condensed
combined financial information is preliminary and has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the financial position or results of
operations in future periods or the results that actually would have been realized had TeraCub and IKONICS been a combined company during the specified periods.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  TeraCub(1)  IKONICS(2)  Adjustments   Note 3  Combined

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash  $ 594,000  $ 1,500,847  $ (13,712,073)  (c)  $ 175,425,724
   191,676,794  (k)
   (4,633,844)  (e)

Trade receivables, net   -   1,875,177   -   1,875,177
Inventories   -   1,649,517   (1,649,517)  (f)   3,379,207

   3,379,207  (g)
Prepaid expenses and other assets   2,624,000   188,847   -   2,812,847

Total current assets   3,218,000   5,214,388   175,060,567   183,492,955
Equity in nest assets of investee   63,005,000   -   -   63,005,000
PROPERTY, PLANT, AND EQUIPMENT:

Property, plant and equipment   8,410,000   16,473,168   (16,473,168)  (f)   18,388,166
   9,978,166  (g)

Less accumulated depreciation   -   (9,540,029)   9,540,029  (f)   -
Total property, plant and equipment, net   8,410,000   6,933,139   3,045,027   18,388,166

Deposits   567,000   -   -   567,000
Intangible Assets, net   -   232,679   (232,679)  (f)   3,699,484
   3,699,484  (g)
Goodwill   -   -   46,021,973  (b)   46,021,973
Other assets   1,389,000   -   -   1,389,000

Total assets  $ 76,589,000  $ 12,380,206  $ 227,594,372   $ 316,563,578
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Accounts payable and other accrued liabilities  $ 8,035,000  $ 2,198,303  $ 7,845,192  (e)  $ 18,078,495
Current portion of operating lease liability   87,000   -   -   87,000
Contingent Value Rights   -   -   10,142,967  (c)   10,142,967

Total current liabilities   8,122,000   2,198,303   17,988,159   28,308,462
Long-term debt   -   -   96,253,117  (k)   96,253,117
Operating lease liability, net of current portion   1,015,000   -   -   1,015,000
Total liabilities   9,137,000   2,198,303   114,241,276   125,576,579
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
Series A preferred stock, par value $0.001 per share   49,815,000   -   (49,815,000)  (j)   -
STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Common stock, par value $0.001 per share   50,000   -   1,999  (c)   100,592
   47,977  (d)
   616  (h)
Common stock, par value $0.10 per share   -   198,153   (198,153)  (a)   -
Additional paid-in-capital   29,892,000   2,981,620   (2,981,620)  (a)   228,170,443
   40,588,359  (c)
   (47,977)  (d)
   12,499,384  (h)
   49,815,000  (j)
   95,423,677  (k)
Retained earnings / (accumulated deficit)   (12,305,000)   7,002,130   (7,002,130)  (a)   (37,284,036)
   (12,479,036)  (e)
   (12,500,000)  (h)

Total stockholders' equity   17,637,000   10,181,903   163,168,096   190,986,999
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity  $ 76,589,000  $ 12,380,206  $ 227,594,372   $ 316,563,578

(1) Derived from the unaudited balance sheet of TeraCub as of September 30, 2021.

(2) Derived from the unaudited balance sheet of IKONICS as of September 30, 2021.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  TeraCub(1)  IKONICS(2)  Adjustments   Note 3  Combined

Net sales  $ -  $ 12,068,208  $ -   $ 12,068,208
Cost of goods sold   -   8,060,482   -   8,060,482
Gross profit   -   4,007,726   -   4,007,726
Cost of opertions:

Operating expenses   1,004,000   -   -   1,004,000
Selling, general and administrative expenses   10,973,000   5,402,147   (4,265,669)  (e)   12,343,547

   (574,645)  (f)
   808,714  (g)

Research and development expenses   -   398,425   -   398,425

Total cost of operations
  11,977,000   5,800,572   (4,031,600)   13,745,972

Loss from operations   (11,977,000)   (1,792,846)   4,031,600   (9,738,246)
Interest expense   -   (102,443)   (18,380,854)  (k)   (18,483,297)
Other income   -   5,195   -   5,195
Loss before income taxes   (11,977,000)   (1,890,094)   (14,349,254)   (28,216,348)
Income tax expense   -   5,557   -   5,557
Equity in net loss of investee, net of tax   328,000   -   -   328,000
Net loss  $ (12,305,000)  $ (1,895,651)  $ (14,349,254)   $ (28,549,905)
Loss per common share:

Basic and diluted   $ (0.96)   $ (0.28)
Weighted average common shares outstanding:

Basic and diluted   1,978,638   98,613,376  (i)   100,592,014

(1) Derived from the audited statement of operations of TeraCub for the period from February 8, 2021 (date of inception) to March 31, 2021 and the unaudited
consolidated statement of operations of TeraCub for the six months ended September 30, 2021.

(2) Derived from the unaudited statement of operations of IKONICS for the nine months ended September 30, 2021.

28

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED

STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS FOR
THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020

   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
  TeraCub(1)  IKONICS(2)  Adjustments   Note 3  Combined

Net sales  $   -  $ 13,432,220  $ -   $ 13,432,220
Cost of goods sold   -   9,527,143   -   9,527,143
Gross profit   -   3,905,077   -   3,905,077
Cost of opertions:

Selling, general and administrative expenses   -   5,019,604   (698,054)  (f)   5,399,836
   1,078,286  (g)

Selling, general and administrative expenses attributable to
related party share issuance   -   -   12,500,000  (h)   12,500,000
Research and development expenses   -   671,493   -   671,493

Total cost of operations   -   5,691,097   12,880,232   18,571,329
Loss from operations   -   (1,786,020)   (12,880,232)   (14,666,252)
Interest expense   -   (86,561)   (25,953,112)  (k)   (26,039,673)
Other income   -   1,223,261   -   1,223,261
Loss before income taxes   -   (649,320)   (38,833,344)   (39,482,664)
Income tax benefit   -   (210,000)   -   (210,000)
Net loss  $ -  $ (439,320)  $ (38,833,344)   $ (39,272,664)
Loss per common share:

Basic and diluted   $ (0.22)   $ (0.39)
Weighted average common shares outstanding:

Basic and diluted   1,976,354   98,613,376  (i)   100,589,730

(1) TeraCub was not formed as of December 31, 2020 and, therefore, had no business activity during the year ended December 31, 2020.

(2) Derived from the audited statement of operations of IKONICS for the year ended December 31, 2020.

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Note 1 — Description of the Mergers and Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information was prepared in accordance with U.S. GAAP and pursuant to the rules and regulations of Regulation

S-X and presents the pro forma financial position and results of operations of the combined companies based upon the historical data of TeraCub and IKONICS.